EMPIRE SPACE SAVER

A




A\ WARNING

Do not let any sharp objects touch or rub the surface of the product.
When assembling, do not let children play around the working area.
Please confirm all parts are correct before starting the assembly process.
Do not tighten all bolts and screws completely until the entire unit has been assembled and set up.
Use only the hex wrench provided. DO NOT USE POWER TOOLS.
Power tools can over tighten screws and strip threads.
For each screw:
1. Place the lock washer on the screw followed by the washer. The washer must be next
to the wood.
2. Tighten each screw until you meet resistance and the washer begins to push into the wood.
3. Tighten one additional full rotation. DO NOT OVER TIGHTEN.

A\ AVERTISSEMENT

Ne laissez pas d'objets pointus toucher ou frotter la surface du produit.
Lors de I'assemblage, ne pas laisser les enfants jouer autour de la zone de travail.
S'il vous plait confirmer toutes les parties sont correctes avant de commencer le processus
d'assemblage.
Ne pas serrer tous les boulons et les vis completement jusqu'a ce que I'ensemble de l'unité a été
assemblé et mis en place.
Utilisez uniquement la clé hexagonale fournie. NE PAS UTILISER POWER TOOLS.
Les outils électriques peuvent trop serrer les vis et les fils de la bande.
Pour chaque vis:
1. Placez la rondelle de blocage sur la vis suivie par la rondelle. La rondelle doit étre a
coté du bois.
2. Serrer chaque vis jusqu'a ce que vous rencontrez une résistance et la rondelle commence a
pousser dans le bois.
3. Serrer une rotation compléete supplémentaire. NE PAS TROP SERRER.

A\ ADVERTENCIA

No permita que ningun objeto punzante toque ni se frote la superficie del producto.
Durante el montaje, no permita que los nifios jueguen alrededor de la zona de trabajo.
Por favor confirme todas las partes son correctos antes de iniciar el proceso de montaje.
No apriete todos los pernos y tornillos por completo hasta que toda la unidad se ensamblay
configurar.
Utilice solamente la llave hexagonal suministrada. NO UTILICE HERRAMIENTAS ELECTRICAS.
Las herramientas eléctricas pueden apretar demasiado los tornillos y las roscas de la tira.
Para cada tornillo:
1. Coloque la arandela de seguridad en el tornillo y luego la arandela. La arandela debe
estar al lado de la madera.
2. Apriete cada tornillo hasta que encuentre resistencia y la arandela comienza a empujar en la
madera.
3. Apriete una rotacién completa adicional. NO APRIETE.



7/

#1

Tools required / Outils requis / Herramientas requeridas

Allen key / Clé hexagonale / Llave allen

—

Supplied / Fourni / Incluido

Philips screwdriver / Tournevis philips /
Destornillador estandar

L
:
——

Not supplied / Non fourni /
No incluido




Part List / Listedes piéces / Listadepiezas

#1 Cap / De la pac/ Pac 04
#2 Top frame / Top frame / Top frame 01
#3 Upper left frame / Upper frame left / Superior marco izquierdo 01
#4 Front shelf support / Front plateau support / Frente soporte de estante 01
#5 Bottom frame / Bottom frame / Marco inferior 01
#6 Bottom left frame / Fond de cadre gauche / Inferior marco izquierdo 01
#7 Bottom right frame / Bottom frame droit / Marco inferior derecho 01
#8 Cross bar / Cross bar / De la barra cruzada 01
#9 "X" cross brace / "X" cross brace / "X" puntal 04
#10 Glass shelf / Verre plateau / Repisa de vidrio 02
#11 Mirror shelf / Mirror plateau / Espejo util 01
#12 Upper right frame / Upper frame droit / De bastidor superior derecha 01
#13 Back shelf support / Retour plateau support / Volver soporte de estante 01
Hardware List / Listedes piéces / Listade tornilleria
A Bolt (@1/4"x12mm) / Boulon / Perno 12
B Suction cup / Ventouses / Ventosas 12
C Bolt (@4x15mm) / Boulon / Perno 05
D Anchors / Anchors / Anclajes 02
E Strap / Strap / Correa 02
F Metal plate / Plague de métal / Placa de metal 02
G Screw (J4x50mm) / Vis / Tornillo 02
H Bolt (@1/4"x25mm) / Boulon / Perno 04

Washer / La rondelle / La arandela

04




Step 1:
Attach Part #5 to Parts #3 and #12 using Bolts H (4) and Washer | (4). Tighten securely.

Etape 1:
Fixer Partie #5 aux parties #3 et #12 en utilisant les boulons H (4) et la rondelle | (4). Serrez fermement.

Paso 1:
Fije Parte #5 de piezas #3 y #12 utilizando tornillos H (4) y la arandela | (4). Ajuste con firmeza.

#3

y

/

H @)»)))))))))))))))))) 04
, 04




Step 2:
Attach Parts #4 and #13 to Parts #3 and #12 using Bolts A (4). Tighten securely.

Etape 2:
Fixation de pieces #4 et #13 aux parties #3 et #12 en utilisant les boulons A (4). Serrez fermement.

Paso 2:
Colocacidn de piezas #4 y #13 a las piezas #3 y #12 usando pernos A (4). Ajuste con firmeza.

#13

/
\

A 6)m

04




Step 3:
Attach Part #8 to Parts #6 and #7 using Bolts A (4). Tighten securely.

Etape 3:
Fixer Partie #8 aux parties #6 et #7 en utilisant les boulons A (4). Serrez fermement.

Paso 3:
Coloque Parte #8 de piezas #6 y #7 usando pernos A (4). Ajuste con firmeza.

6)m

04




Step 4:
Attach Parts #6 and #7 to Part #5 using Bolts A (4). Tighten securely.

Etape 4:
Joindre Pieces #6 et #7 a Partie #5 en utilisant les boulons A (4). Serrez fermement.

Paso 4:
Adjuntar piezas #6 y #7 de la Parte #5 por medio de pernos A (4). Ajuste con firmeza.

A 6)m

04




Step 5:

Insert Suction Cups B (4) into Part #2, then place Part #10 as shown. Glass placement is best if done by 2 persons.
Etape 5:

Insérer ventouses B (4) dans Partie #2, puis placez Partie #10 comme indiqué. placement de verre est meilleur

si elle est faite par 2 personnes.

Paso 5:
Inserte ventosas B (4) en la Parte #2, a continuacidn, poner pieza #10 como se muestra. la colocacidn de vidrio
es mejor si se hace por 2 personas.




Step 6:
Attach Part #2 to unit using Parts #1 as shown. Tighten securely.

Etape 6:
Fixez Partie #2 a |'unité a I'aide des pieces #1 comme indiqué. Serrez fermement.

Paso 6:
Coloque Parte #2 a la unidad mediante elementos #1 como se muestra. Ajuste con firmeza.




Step 7:
Attach Parts #9 (4) to unit using Bolts C (5) as shown. Make sure all the bolts are tightened securely.

Etape 7:
Fixer Pieces #9 (4) a I'unité en utilisant les boulons C (5) comme indiqué. Assurez-vous que tous les boulons
sont bien serrés.

Paso 7:
Coloque piezas #9 (4) a la unidad mediante pernos C (5) como se muestra. Asegurese de que todos los tornillos
estén bien apretados.

[(@(\N((@

(a(7a(

(¢




Step 8:
Insert Suction Cups B (4) into Parts #4, then place Part #10 as shown. Insert Suction Cups B (4) to Part #5, then
place Part #11 as shown.

Etape 8:
Insérez ventouses B (4) en parties #4, puis placez Partie #10 comme indiqué. Insérer ventouses B (4) a la Partie
#5, puis placez Partie #11 comme indiqué.

Paso 8:
Insertar ventosas B (4) en piezas #4, a continuacidn, coloque Parte #10 como se muestra. Insertar ventosas B (4)
de la Parte #5, a continuacidén, colocar Parte #11 como se muestra.




PLEASE NOTE: For your safety, to prevent the danger of this unit tipping over, it is important that the wall
anchors are properly attached.

S'IL VOUS PLAIT NOTE: Pour votre sécurité, pour éviter le danger de cette unité de basculement, il est
important que les chevilles sont correctement fixés.

NOTA: Para su seguridad, para evitar el peligro de esta unidad se vuelque, es importante que los anclajes de
pared estén bien fijados.

Step 9:
After locating the desired placement for your unit, drill 2 small guide holes and insert the Anchors D (2) into
your wall. Then attach Metal plate F (2) to wall using Screws G (2) as shown.

Etape 9:
Apres avoir localisé le placement souhaité pour votre unité, percer 2 petits trous de guidage et insérez le
Anchors D (2) dans votre mur. Fixez ensuite la plaque de métal F (2) au mur avec des vis G (2) comme indiqué.

Paso 9:

Después de localizar la ubicacion deseada para su unidad, taladro 2 pequefios agujeros guia e inserte los
anclajes D (2) en su pared. A continuacion, fije la placa de metal F (2) a la pared usando los tornillos G (2) como
se muestra.




Step 10:
Attach the space saver to the wall using Strap E (2) as shown.

Etape 10:
Attachez I'économiseur d'espace au mur en utilisant Strap E (2) comme indiqué.

Paso 10:
Una el ahorro de espacio en la pared con la correa E (2) como se muestra.

\ 4

(C
(o (\ (e

1C

(-
— T H,—\
\

S
A

02




A WARNING

7

A\ AVERTISSEMENT

A\ ADVERTENCIA

Serious or fatal crushing injuries can occur
from furniture tipover. To help prevent tip-
over:

* Install tipover restraint provided.

* Place heaviest items in the lower drawers.

* Unless specifically designed to accommodate,
do not set TVs or other heavy objects on top
of this product.

¢ Never allow children to climb or hang on
drawers, doors or shelves.

« Never open more than one drawer at a time.
(OR)

Do not defeat or remove the drawer interlock
system.

Use of tipover restraints may only reduce,
but not eliminate, the risk of tipover.

\ This is a permanent label. Do not remove.

Le basculement du meuble peut causer de
graves blessures par écrasement, voire la
mort. Pour empécher le basculement:

* Installer les dispositifs antibasculement fournis.

* Ranger les articles les plus lourds dans les tiroirs du bas.

« A moins qu'il ne soit congu & cette fin, éviter de placer
un téléviseur ou un objet lourd sur le dessus de ce
meuble.

¢ Ne jamais permettre a des enfants de monter sur les
tiroirs, portes ou tablettes, ni de s’y suspendre.

« Ne jamais ouvrir plus d'un tiroir & la fois.
)

* Ne pas altérer ni retirer le systéme de verrouillage du
tiroir.
L’utilisation d’un dispositif antibasculement ne peut que
diminuer, et non éliminer, le risque de basculement.

Cette étiquette est permanente. Ne pas tenter de 'enlever. y

\

El vuelco del mueble puede causar lesiones
por aplastamiento e incluso la muerte. Para
evitar que el mueble se vuelque:

* Instale los dispositivos antivuelco proporcionados.

 Guarde los articulos més pesados en los cajones
inferiores.

« Evite colocar un televisor o un objeto pesado encima del
mueble, salvo si éste Ultimo ha sido disefiado
especificamente para dicho fin.

 No permita que los nifios suban sobre los cajones, las
puertas o los estantes ni que se cuelguen de dichas piezas.

* No abra mas de un cajon a la vez.

(0)

 No altere ni quite el sistema de cerradura del cajon.

El uso de un dispositivo antivuelco sélo disminuye
el riesgo de vuelco, no lo elimina.

Esta etiqueta es permanente. No trate de quitarla.

J

‘V 1
S —

/V
(A

[((

Maximum Weight 15 Ibs

Poids maximum: 15 |b (6.8 kg)
Peso maximo: 15 Ib (6.8 kg)

Maximum Weight 15 Ibs
Poids maximum: 15 Ib (6.8 kg)
Peso maximo: 15 Ib (6.8 kg)

Maximum Weight 15 Ibs
Poids maximum: 15 Ib (6.8 kg)
Peso maximo: 15 Ib (6.8 kg)

(¢

—{(




LIMITED 6 MONTHS WARRANTY

GARANTIE LIMITEE DE 6 MOIS

GARANTIA LIMITADA DE 6 MESES

WHAT IS COVERED

This product is covered under our
manufacturer's 6 months limited warranty
(Linon Home Décor Products). To ensure
your complete satisfaction, this warrants to
the original purchaser that the Linon
supplied item is free from defects in material
and workmanship, as of the date of
purchase, and that it will, under normal use
and proper care, remain so for six months
after the date of purchase.

Replacement of missing or initially defective
parts will be sent, at no charge, for a period
of 30 days from the date of purchase with
valid proof of purchase providing the parts
are available in our warehouse and the item
purchased is part of our current inventory.

WHAT IS NOT COVERED

It remains the customer's responsibility for
freight and packaging charges to and from
the customer service center. Labor and
material charges to remove or replace parts
under this warranty are not covered.

This warranty does not cover: Furniture used
for commercial purposes, failures caused by
improper installation assembly or by improper
care, unreasonable or abusive use, freeze
damage, acts of God, rust, purchased parts
or return freight and packaging charges.
Proof of purchase (dated register receipt) is
required for warranty claims.

QU'EST-CE QUI EST COUVERT

Ce produit est couvert sous une garantie

limitée de 6 mois offerte par le fabricant. Afin
d'assurer votre entiére satisfaction, cela garantit
a l'acheteur original que le produit fourni est
exempt de défauts de matériaux et de fabrication
a compter de la date d'achat, et ce, sous des
conditions d'utilisation normales et de soins
adéquats, valide pendant six mois aprés la date
d'achat.

Le remplacement de piéces manquantes ou
défectueuses dés le départ sera envoyé, sans
frais, pour une période de 30 jours suivant la
date d'achat avec une preuve d'achat valide
pourvu que les piéces soient disponibles dans
notre entrepdt et que l'article acheté fait partie
de notre inventaire actuel.

QU'EST-CE QUI N'EST PAS COUVERT

Il'y va de la responsabilité du client de couvrir
les frais de transport et d'emballage vers et a
partir du centre de service aprés-vente. Les
frais de la main-d'ceuvre et des matériaux pour
retirer les piéces ou les remplacer sous cette
garantie ne sont pas couverts.

Cette garantie ne couvre pas : les meubles
utilisés a des fins commerciales, les
défaillances causées par un mauvais
assemblage ou entretien (sans dépasser les
limites de poids), I'utilisation déraisonnable ou
abusive, les dommages causés par le gel,

la rouille, les frais de transport et d'emballage
pour des piéces achetées ou retournées.

Une preuve d'achat (regu de caisse daté) est
requise pour les réclamations sous garantie.

QUE ESTA CUBIERTO

Este producto esta cubierto por la garantia limitada
de 6 meses de nuestro fabricante. Para asegurar
su total satisfaccion, ésta garantiza al comprador
original que el articulo proporcionado se encuentra
libre de defectos materiales y de fabricacion, a
partir de la fecha de compra, y que permanecera
en tal estado, sometido a un uso normal y cuidados
adecuados, durante los seis meses posteriores a
la fecha de la compra.

Las partes faltantes o que presenten defectos al
inicio de ese periodo de tiempo seran enviadas sin
cargo, durante un lapso de 30 dias a partir de la
fecha de compra, mediante la presentacion de un
comprobante de compra valido, siempre que las
partes estén disponibles en nuestro almacén y el
articulo adquirido sea parte de nuestro inventario
actual.

QUE NO ESTA CUBIERTO

El cliente asumira los costos de flete y
empaque hacia y desde el centro de servicio
de cliente. Los cargos de material y mano de
obra para extraer o reemplazar partes en el
marco de la garantia no estan cubiertos.

Esta garantia no cubre: muebles utilizados
con fines comerciales, fallas causadas por
montaje de instalacion inadecuados o uso
indebido (se recomienda no exceder los
limites de peso), uso no razonable o abusivo,
dafos por congelacion, oxidacion, partes
compradas, flete de devolucién y cargos de
empague. Se exigira el comprobante de
compra (la factura de registro con fecha)
para hacer valer la garantia.





